accountant’s report on the Target Group as set out in Appendix IIA to IIC to this
circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group is for
illustrative purposes only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true
picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2015 or at any
future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Enlarged Group

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group as
at 30 June

2015

Audited
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Target
Company

as at 30
September

2015

Audited
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Hong
Kong

Company as
at 30

September
2015

Audited
statement

of assets
and

liabilities
of VIE

Company
as at 30

September
2015 Note

Unaudited
pro-forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro-forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities

of the
Enlarged

Group as at
30 June 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 146,070 – – 168 146,238
Prepaid lease

payments 2,346 – – – 2,346
Goodwill – – – – 7 398,341 398,341
Intangible assets – – – 10,014 6 28,555 38,569

148,416 – – 10,182 585,494

Current assets
Inventories 18,872 – – – 18,872
Trade receivables 136,484 – – 25,903 162,387
Prepayments, deposits

and other
receivables 21,227 – – 11,999 33,226

Derivative financial
instruments 3,666 – – – 5 8,430 12,096

Pledged bank deposits 66,955 – – – 66,955
Cash and bank

balances 220,348 – – 1,626 5 (16,408) 202,386
8 (3,180)

467,552 – – 39,528 495,922

Current liabilities
Trade, bills, other

payables and
accruals 108,525 – – 7,082 115,607

Deferred revenue – – – 15,651 15,651
Contingent

consideration
payables – – – – 5 69,408 69,408

Bank borrowings 27,170 – – – 27,170
Promissory note 64,331 – – – 64,331
Convertible bonds 15,295 – – – 15,295
Tax payables 329 – – – 329

215,650 – – 22,733 307,791

Net current assets 251,902 - – 16,795 188,131

Total assets less
current liabilities 400,318 – – 26,977 773,625

Non-current
liabilities

Bank borrowings 87,800 – – – 87,800
Promissory note – – – – 5 172,791 172,791

87,800 – – – 260,591

Net assets 312,518 – – 26,977 513,034

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

Notes:

[…]

an investment in a contributory assets by allocating a portion of the subject intangible asset’s
expected cash flow to each of the contributory assets that support that cash flow, with
consideration given to the rates of return by the market.

As the carrying amount of intangible assets identified above is RMB10,014,000, the Directors
adjusted the increase in fair value of RMB29,216,000 to the intangible assets. As the VIE
Company enjoy preferential income tax treatment of income tax exemption, for the first two
years when it became profitable, the Directors estimate that the fair value adjustment on
intangible asset will not have any tax liability impact. The fair value of the identifiable net
assets of the Target Group is calculated as follows:

RMB’000

The carrying amount of the net assets of the Target Group and VIE Company
as at 30 September 2015 26,977

Fair value adjustment 28,555

Fair value of the identifiable net assets of the Target Group and VIE Company
as at 30 September 2015 55,532

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

The fair values of intangible assets of the VIE Company as at 30 September 2015 is as
follows:

Carrying
amount

Fair value
adjustment Fair value

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Mobile games
Dashengchuanshuo 4,158 12,387 16,545
Diguoyingxiong 5,856 16,168 22,024

10,014 28,555 38,569

According to the Group’s accounting policy, impairment is determined by assessing the
recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit (group of cash generating units) to which the
specific intangible asset relates. Where the recoverable amount of the intangible asset is less
than the carrying amount, an impairment loss will be recognised.

In the preparation of this Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group,
the Directors had performed an impairment assessment of the identified intangible assets in
accordance with HKAS 36 Impairment of Assets and the Group’s accounting policy.

[…]

Several risk factors are highlighted as follows that may impact the future value of the
Target Company:

1) The subject valuation of the Target Company was prepared on a perpetual
assumption. A significant portion of the value comes from the prerequisite that the
Target Company can leverage its current developing capability to create
marketable games in the future to generate revenue. Should the Target Company
cease to produce marketable games in the future, the business value will be
adversely impacted.

APPENDIX IV VALUATION REPORT OF THE VIE COMPANY

– IV-28 –

2) The future value is highly dependent on the success of the new games. Success of
the Target Company’s existing games does not guarantee its future success.

3) One of the crucial intangible assets of the Target Company is the competency of
its developing team. Should the Target Company fail to retain a competent
developing team, the business value will be adversely impacted.

XV. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The subject valuation relies on a few major input variables, namely the subject’s MPU
and adjusted value per MPU.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of value with respect to MPU and adjusted
value per MPU.

Implied 100%
Equity value

Sensitivity of MPU
-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

220,451 232,699 244,946 257,193 269,441

Adjusted
Value per

MPU

-10% 1,485 327,000,000 346,000,000 364,000,000 382,000,000 400,000,000
-5% 1,568 346,000,000 365,000,000 384,000,000 403,000,000 422,000,000
0% 1,650 364,000,000 384,000,000 404,000,000 424,000,000 445,000,000

+5% 1,733 382,000,000 403,000,000 424,000,000 446,000,000 467,000,000
+10% 1,815 400,000,000 422,000,000 445,000,000 467,000,000 489,000,000

SYNTHESIS AND RECONCILIATION

The following comparative data summarizes the methods we have accepted or
considered and rejected, along with their respective final values. Each method is rated
relative to the applicability of the method relative to the facts and circumstances of the
Target Company.

Asset Approach

Application ..... Rejected

Income Approach

Application ..... Rejected

Market Approach

Guideline Merger and Acquisition Method ..... RMB 404,000,000